Alabama Department of Revenue Substitute Forms & Barcode Program
2 | P a g e
Table of Contents
Introduction and General Information .................................................... 3
Alabama Department of Revenue Mission Statement: ....................................................................... 3
What’s New for Substitute Forms: ...................................................................................................... 3
New and Unchanged Forms for Tax Year 2023 .............................................................................................. 4
Important Notes ...................................................................................... 8

 and increment to dollar amount by one.
 Use the same rounding technique for the barcode and the printed form.
 Format numeric fields as defined in the Field Type Key tab.
 If no value is populated, then populate with zeroes.
 Amount Paid must be shown on the forms as dollars and cents.
Correct Format:
o If the amount is $56, the form should show $56.00.
o If the amount is $56.25, the form should show $56.25.
Incorrect Format:
o If the amount is $56.00, form shows $56.
o If the amount is $56.25, form shows $56.
14 | P a g e
o The barcode format for Amount Paid should be in the dollar and cents format with no
decimal or comma separators. i.e., $555,555.00 show as 0055555500 (Pad left with
zeroes).
Page Size Documents
Figure A
1D &
2D
Barcode Placement
Figure A indicates the placement and measurements for the 1D and 2D Barcodes printed on all tax
returns and schedules (Forms 40, 40A, 40NR, BPT-IN, CPT, PPT, A1, A6, A3, Schedules OC #1,
OC #2, AATC, AAC, W-2, KRCC-I, NOL-85, NOL-85A and CR).
The 1D Barcode is only printed on the following forms and schedules for Excise Tax Pass-Through
Entity Tax, Business Income Tax 20C-C) and Fiduciary Income Tax. Refer to the 1D Barcode Form
Layout tab in barcode requirements for the updated list of forms and schedules.
Anchor Points
Refer to Figure A for the required placement of the anchor points on all tax forms and
schedules.
1D Barcodes
A 22-Point Code 39 Slim Regular Barcode is required to be printed for document identification on
all tax forms and schedules. (Refer to the 1D Barcode Form ID tab in the Vendor Barcode
Requirements for the list of forms and the form ids).
2D Barcodes
A PDF417 2-D Barcode is required to be printed on the front page of the tax return in the upper-right
portion of the return for Forms 40, 40A, 40NR, BPT-IN, CPT, PPT, A1, A6, A3, Schedules OC #1,
OC #2, AATC, AAC, W-2, KRCC-I, NOL-85, NOL-85A, and CR.
15 | P a g e
Voucher Size Documents
Figure B
Anchor Points
Refer to Figure B for the required placement of the anchor points on the tax payment vouchers.
The anchor points should appear in all four (4) corners of the voucher.
2D Barcode Placement
B indicates the placement and measurements for the 2D barcode on all payment vouchers (40ES,
40-V, BPT-V, BIT-V, FIE-V, FDT-V, WNR-V, MFT-V, TOB-V, SEV-V and PTE-V, MPT-V).
2D Barcodes
A PDF417 2-D Barcode is required to be printed on all payment vouchers in a specific reserved
area. (Refer to Figure B for the correct placement of this barcode.)
Specific Voucher Properties
Refer to the following properties when creating the payment vouchers:
 Voucher size should be width = 8-1/2" and height = 3-2/3"
 Allow single-sided printing.
 Preferred font to use is the Courier font.
 Barcode placement area on the form is: width = 4 ½” and height = 2” from the lower edge of
the right corner of the form.
 Allow a 1" spacing from the bottom of the voucher when printing the 2-D Barcode and allow
16 | P a g e
at least a 1/4" spacing on all remaining sides surrounding the barcode.
Specific Barcode Properties